

Nos. 2021-1757 and 2021-1812

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

VICTOR B. SKAAR,

Claimant-Cross-Appellant,

v.

DENIS MCDONOUGH,

*Secretary of Veterans Affairs,
Respondent-Appellant.*

Appeal from the U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims in
Case No. 17-2574

**CORRECTED PRINCIPAL AND RESPONSE BRIEF OF CLAIMANT-
CROSS-APPELLANT**

Matthew Handley, Law Student Intern
Adam Henderson, Law Student Intern
Joshua Herman, Law Student Intern
Caroline Markowitz, Law Student Intern
Meghan Brooks
Michael J. Wishnie
Veterans Legal Services Clinic
Jerome N. Frank Legal Services Org.
Yale Law School†
P.O. Box 209090
New Haven, CT 06520-9090
Tel: (203) 432-4800
michael.wishnie@ylsclinics.org

Lynn K. Neuner
Simpson Thacher & Bartlett LLP
425 Lexington Ave.
New York, NY 10017
Tel: (212) 455-2000
lneuner@stblaw.com

Counsel for Claimant-Cross-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|----|
| CERTIFICATE OF INTEREST..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | v |
| STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... | 1 |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 2 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| I. Background..... | 2 |
| II. Agency Proceedings | 3 |
| III. Proceedings at the Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims | 6 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 9 |
| ARGUMENT | 12 |
| I. Standard of Review | 12 |
| II. The Veterans Court Has the Statutory Authority to Certify a Class That Includes Veterans Without Board Decisions on Their Individual Claims | 12 |
| A. The Veterans Court Can Certify Future-Oriented Classes to Decide Common Legal Questions Collateral to Individual Claims for Benefits. | 14 |
| B. Class Representatives Can Bring Claims on Behalf of “Mixed” Classes Because the Veterans Court Will Not Exercise Jurisdiction Over Future Claims Until They Reach the Court. | 15 |
| C. Congress Modeled the VJRA on the APA, Under Which Courts Have Routinely Certified Mixed Classes. | 21 |
| D. The VA’s Reliance on Inapposite Social Security Cases Is Unavailing. ... | 30 |
| III. The Authority of the Veterans Court Under the All Writs Act Extends to All Cases Within Its Prospective Jurisdiction | 34 |
| IV. The Veterans Court Has the Inherent Authority to Certify Classes and Craft Rules of Procedure to Govern How Such Classes Are Defined..... | 41 |

A. The Government Cannot Avoid the Veterans Court’s Inherent Powers by Labelling the Monk II Analysis “Unclarified Dicta.”41

B. The Veterans Court Properly Exercised its Inherent Authority to Certify a Class of Individuals Whose Claims Have Been or Will Be Denied.44

V. The Veterans Court Misinterpreted the Equitable Tolling and Waiver of Exhaustion Standards46

A. The Legal Standards for Waiver of Exhaustion and Equitable Tolling Under the VJRA Do Not Require “Secretive” VA Action.47

B. More Generous Tolling and Waiver Standards Align with the Legislative Intent in Establishing the VA Benefits System.....51

CONCLUSION55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aiken v. Miller, 442 F. Supp. 628 (E.D. Cal. 1977)27

Alexander v. Price, 275 F. Supp. 3d 313 (D. Conn. 2017).....27

American Trucking Ass’n v. ICC, 669 F.2d 957 (5th Cir. 1982).....16

Andre v. Chater, 910 F. Supp. 1352 (S.D. Ind. 1995).....50

Arctic Slope Native Ass’n v. Sebelius, 583 F.3d 785 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....33

Bailey v. Sullivan, 885 F.2d 52 (3d Cir. 1989).....50

Barrett v. Nicholson, 466 F.3d 1038 (Fed. Cir. 2006).....53, 54

Barry v. Corrigan, 79 F. Supp. 3d 712 (E.D. Mich. 2015)27

Batalla Vidal v. Wolf, 501 F. Supp. 3d 117 (E.D.N.Y. 2020)28

Bowen v. City of New York, 476 U.S. 467 (1986) *passim*

Bowles v. Russell, 551 U.S. 205 (2007)33

Bremer v. Beers, No. 13-1226-CV-W-ODS (W.D. Miss. Oct. 10, 2014).....29

Bruns v. Mayhew, No. 1:12-CV-00131-JAW, 2013 WL 12233685 (D. Me. Mar. 25, 2013).....28

Castle v. Chater, 934 F. Supp. 847 (E.D. Ky. 1996).....51

Chambers v. NASCO, Inc., 501 U.S. 32 (1991)44

Clinton v. Goldsmith, 526 U.S. 529 (1999).....35

Conoco, Inc. v. U.S. Foreign–Trade Zones Bd., 18 F.3d 1581 (Fed. Cir. 1994)53

Consumer Prod. Safety Comm’n v. GTE Sylvania, Inc., 447 U.S. 102 (1980)30

Damus v. Nielsen, 313 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.D.C. 2018)29

Doe #1 v. Trump, 335 F.R.D. 416 (D. Or. 2020)29

Euzebio v. McDonough, 989 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2021)22

Ferguson v. Shinseki, No. 13-1149, 2014 WL 463690 (Feb. 6, 2014).....45

Freytag v. Comm’r, 501 U.S. 868 (1991).....44

Galvez v. Cuccinelli, No. C19-0321RSL, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 119172 (W.D. Wash. Jul. 17, 2019).....29

Gazaille v. McDonald, 27 Vet. App. 205 (2014)45

Gilbert v. Derwinski, 1 Vet. App. 49 (1990).....34

Gould v. Sullivan, 131 F.R.D. 108 (S.D. Ohio 1989).....49

Guam Contractors Ass’n v. Sessions, No. 16-00075, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 56319 (D. Guam Mar. 31, 2018)29

Harris v. Nelson, 394 U.S. 286 (1969).....36, 37

Hayre v. West, 188 F.3d 1327 (Fed. Cir. 1999).....34

Hazel-Atlas Glass Co. v. Hartford-Empire Co., 322 U.S. 238 (1944).....44

Henderson v. Shinseki, 562 U.S. 428 (2011).....22, 32, 33, 53

Hill v. Sullivan, 125 F.R.D. 86 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....27, 49

Hodge v. West, 155 F.3d 1356 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....19, 34, 53

Holland v. Florida, 560 U.S. 631 (2010)49

Huffman v. Office of Pers. Mgmt., 263 F.3d 1341 (Fed. Cir. 2001).....22

Hyatt v. Heckler, 807 F.2d 376 (4th Cir. 1986).....51

J.L. v. Cissna, No.18-cv-04914-NC, 2019 WL 415579 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 1, 2019)..29

James v. Wilkie, 917 F.3d 1368 (Fed. Cir. 2019)12, 49

Johnson v. Robison, 415 U.S. 361 (1974)24

Kendrick v. Sullivan, 784 F. Supp. 94 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....28

Kennedy v. Esper, No. 3:16-cv-2010 (WWE), 2018 WL 6727353 (2018)27

Kennedy v. McCarthy, No. 3:16-cv-2010-CSH (D. Conn.)27

Kennedy v. Sullivan, 138 F.R.D. 484 (N.D. W. Va. 1991).....28

Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc., 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)36

Landis v. N. Am. Co., 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....44

Ledford v. West, 136 F.3d 776 (Fed. Cir. 1998).....15

Lewis-McCoy v. Wolf, No. 1:20-cv-01142-JMF (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 17, 2020).....28

Lightfoot v. District of Columbia, Civil Action No. 01-1484 (CKK) (D.D.C. Jan. 14, 2004).....27

Manker v. Spencer, 329 F.R.D. 110 (D. Conn. 2018)27

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976)33

McDonald v. Heckler, 612 F. Supp. 293 (D. Mass. 1985)28

McKenzie v. Heckler, 602 F. Supp. 1150 (D. Minn. 1985)27

Medellin v. Shalala, 23 F.3d 199 (8th Cir. 1994).....49

Monk v. Shulkin, 855 F.3d 1312 (Fed. Cir. 2017) (*Monk II*)..... *passim*

N.S. v. Hughes, 335 F.R.D. 337 (D.D.C. 2020).....28

Nehmer v. U.S. Veterans’ Admin., 118 F.R.D. 113 (N.D. Cal. 1987).....25

Newkirk v. Pierre, 2020 WL 5035930 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 26, 2020).....28

Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp., 136 F.R.D. 672 (1991).....27

Pacheco v. Gibson, 27 Vet. App. 21 (2014).....45

R.F.M. v. Nielsen, 365 F. Supp. 3d 350 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)26

R.I.L-R v. Johnson, 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....29

Rafeedie v. I.N.S., 880 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....51, 52

Raymond v. Rowland, 220 F.R.D. 173 (D. Conn. 2004)28

Reed v. Lukhard, 591 F. Supp. 1247 (W.D. Va. 1984)28

Roche v. Evaporated Milk Ass’n, 319 U.S. 21 (1943).....36, 39, 40

Rosario v. United States Citizenship, No. C15-0813JLR, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 111761 (W.D. Wash. July 18, 2017)29

Rosenberg v. Mansfield, 22 Vet. App. 1 (2007).....44

Sacora v. Thomas, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 112594 (D. Or. Dec. 3, 2009).....28

Schoolcraft v. Sullivan, 971 F.2d 81 (8th Cir. 1992).....49

Spencer v. Brown 17 F.3d 368 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....26

Thompson v. Thompson, 484 U.S. 174 (1988)25

Tyrues v. Shinseki, 732 F.3d 1351 (Fed. Cir. 2013)15

United States ex rel. Sero v. Preiser, 506 F.2d 1115 (2d Cir. 1974).....37, 38

United States v. Enmons, 410 U.S. 396, 405 (1973)22

Vietnam Veterans of Am. v. Dep’t of Def., 453 F. Supp. 3d 508 (D. Conn.

Wayne State Univ. v. Cleland, 440 F. Supp. 811 (E.D. Mich. 1977)24

Weinberger v. Salfi, 422 U.S. 749 (1975)33

Wick v. Brown (In re Wick), 40 F.3d 367 (Fed. Cir. 1994)8

Wolfe v. McDonough, No. 18-6091 (Vet. App. Mar. 24, 2021).....25, 52

Wolfe v. McDonough, No. 2020-1958 (Fed. Cir.)1

Wolfe v. Wilkie, 32 Vet. App. 1 (2019)18, 54

Wyeth v. Kappos, 591 F.3d 1364 (Fed. Cir. 2010)30

Zahn v. International Paper Co., 414 U.S. 291 (1973).....33

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 165135, 41

38 U.S.C. § 5103A34

38 U.S.C. § 510734

38 U.S.C. § 7252 *passim*

38 U.S.C. § 726121, 22

38 U.S.C. § 726632, 33

38 U.S.C. § 72921, 12

41 U.S.C. § 60534

42 U.S.C. § 40531, 48

5 U.S.C. § 70421, 26, 32

5 U.S.C. § 70621, 22

Other Authorities

122 Cong. Rec. S16345 (June 3, 1976) (statement of Sen. Hart).....22

131 Cong. Rec. S10405 (daily ed. July 30, 1985) (statement of Sen. Hart)30

Adam S. Zimmerman, *The Class Appeal*, 89 U. Chi. L. Rev. (forthcoming 2022)
16, 19

Alba Conte & Herbert B. Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* (4th ed. 2003)16, 18

Designation of a Class of Employees for Addition to the Special Exposure Cohort,
 77 Fed. Reg. 9250 (Feb. 16, 2012)4

H.R. Rep. No. 100-963 (1988)24

Jonathan M. Gaffney, Congressional Research Service, IF11365, *U.S. Court of
 Appeals for Veterans Claims: A Brief Introduction* (2021).....43

*Judicial Review of Veterans Claims: Hearing on H.R. 1959 Before the Subcomm.
 On Oversight and Investigations of the H. Comm. On Veterans’ Affairs*, 98th
 Cong. (1983) (statement of Rep. LaFalce)23

S. Rep. No. 100-418 (1988).....24

*VA Administrative Procedure and Judicial Review Act: Hearing on S. 364 and
 Related Bills Before the S. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs*, 95th Cong. (1977)
 (prepared statement of Paul Nejelski, Deputy Assistant Att’y Gen., Office for
 Improvements in the Administration of Justice)23

*Veterans’ Administration Adjudication Procedure and Judicial Review Act: Hearing
 on S. 330 Before the S. Comm. on Veterans’ Affairs*, 96th Cong. (1979) (statement
 by the Veterans’ Administration, Office of the Administrator of Veterans’ Affairs)
23

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 2320, 33, 37

Vet. App. R. 22.....20

Vet. App. R. 23.....16, 20

Regulations

38 C.F.R. § 3.309.....14, 15, 17, 18

38 C.F.R. § 3.311..... *passim*
